



## NeoBridge® Umbilical Catheter Holder

**[REF]** Catalog No.

N700 Micro  
N701 Small  
N702 Large

**DIRECTIONS FOR USE**  
**INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION**  
**NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ**  
**GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG**  
**ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO**  
**INSTRUCCIONES DE USO**  
**ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE**  
**UŻYTKOWANIA**



Manufactured by  
NEOTECH PRODUCTS LLC  
28430 Witherspoon Parkway, Valencia, CA 91355, USA  
1-800-966-0500 • neotechproducts.com

**[EC REP]** EMERGO EUROPE  
Prinsessegracht 20  
2514 AP, The Hague, The Netherlands



D495 Rev C



*English*

**NeoBridge®**  
**Umbilical Catheter Holder**

### FEATURES & BENEFITS

- Skin friendly NeoBond® Hydrocolloid base
- Secure positioning flaps designed to relieve stress on tubes and help prevent dislodgement
- Accommodates two catheters
- Flap designed to be opened and closed repeatedly
- Clear flap allows for better visibility
- Not made with natural rubber latex or plasticizer DEHP
- Individually packaged

### INDICATIONS FOR USE

The NeoBridge is intended to anchor and support umbilical catheters. It is intended for use on pediatric (neonates, infants and children) patients.

### DIRECTIONS FOR USE

#### Preparation

After catheter is has been inserted, clean and dry skin per hospital protocol.

Note: It is important for skin to be as clean and dry as possible. NeoBridge will not adhere properly to moist skin or hair. Oils and lotions will also adversely affect adhesion.

DO NOT USE ALCOHOL.

#### Application

**Step 1** Before removing liners, warm NeoBridge in hands for 60 seconds. May also be held under radiant or heel warmer for 10 to 15 seconds.

**Step 2** Discard white, paper liner, then peel and discard clear, plastic liner from hydrocolloid base.

**Step 3** With slit on right side and wider end of hydrocolloid base facing patient’s head, slip catheter through center of NeoBridge.

**Step 4** Apply base to skin and hold in place for 60 seconds to ensure proper adhesion.

**Step 5** Peel and discard frosted liner from top half of flap. Bring flap up and affix catheter(s) to flap in an arch or U shape to minimize tension with catheter(s) exiting out the side of the flap.

Note: Do not extend catheter(s) into green area of flap. If using two catheters, have one catheter exit each side of flap.

**Step 6** Peel and discard frosted liner from bottom half of flap. Bring the flap up to align green area of bottom half with green area of top half and press firmly together, enclosing catheter(s) between adhesive flaps.

**Step 7** Pull flaps apart to remove or reposition catheter(s) as needed, then close to secure.

#### Removal

**Step 1** Replace NeoBridge every 5 days or per hospital protocol, whichever is sooner

**Step 2** Pull flaps apart to remove catheter(s).

**Step 3** Saturate NeoBridge with water or saline.

**Step 4** Slowly peel NeoBridge away from skin as you swab with water or saline.

### CAUTIONS & WARNINGS

Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

NeoBridge should only be used while the patient is under the continuous, direct supervision of trained healthcare professionals.

Discontinue immediately if skin irritation occurs.

NeoBridge will not adhere properly to moist skin or hair. Oils and lotions will adversely affect adhesion.

Do not use alcohol to clean skin prior to application.

Single patient use only.

*Français*

**NeoBridge®**  
**Support pour cathéter ombilical**

### FONCTIONS ET AVANTAGES

- Languettes hydrocolloïdes hypoallergéniques NeoBond®
- Base hydrocolloïde NeoBond® respectueuse de la peau
- Rabats de positionnement fiables conçus pour relâcher la pression sur les tubes et empêcher le délogement
- Peut s'utiliser avec deux cathétèrs
- Rabat conçu pour être ouvert et fermé à plusieurs reprises
- Rabat transparent pour une meilleure visibilité
- Fabriqué sans latex de caoutchouc naturel et plastifiant DEHP
- Emballage individuel

### INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION

Le dispositif NeoBridge est conçu pour fixer et maintenir les cathétèrs ombilicaux. Il est conçu pour les patients pédiatriques (nouveau-nés, nourrissons et enfants).

### INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

#### Préparation

Une fois le cathéter inséré, nettoyer et sécher la peau conformément au protocole hospitalier.

Remarque : la peau doit être aussi propre et sèche que possible. NeoBridge n’adhère pas correctement à une peau moite ou aux poils. Les huiles et les lotions nuisent également à la bonne adhérence.

NE PAS UTILISER D'ALCOOL.

#### Application

**Étape 1** Avant de retirer les films protecteurs, réchauffer le dispositif NeoBridge entre ses mains pendant 60 secondes. Peut également être maintenue sous un incubateur radiant ou un chauffe-talon pendant 10 à 15 secondes.

**Étape 2** Retirer le revêtement de papier blanc, puis ôter et jeter le film protecteur en plastique transparent de la base hydrocolloïde.

**Étape 3** Faire glisser le cathéter par le milieu du dispositif NeoBridge, la fente de ce dernier placée sur la droite et l’extrémité la plus large de la base hydrocolloïde orientée vers la tête du patient.

**Étape 4** Placer la base sur la peau et maintenir en place pendant 60 secondes pour assurer une bonne adhérence.

**Étape 5** Retirer le film protecteur dépoli par la moitié supérieure du rabat et le jeter. Positionner le rabat vers le haut et y fixer le ou les cathétèrs, en formant un arc de cercle ou un « U » afin de réduire au maximum la tension exercée avec le ou les cathétèrs qui sortent par le côté du rabat.

Remarque: ne pas tirer le ou les cathétèrs pour qu’ils atteignent la zone verte d rabat. En cas d’utilisation de deux cathétèrs, faire sortir l’un des deux par les deux côtés du rabat.

**Étape 6** Retirer le film protecteur dépoli par la moitié inférieure du rabat et le jeter. Positionner le rabat vers le haut afin d'aligner la zone verte de la moitié inférieure sur la zone verte de la moitié supérieure, et les presser fermement l'une contre l'autre, en enfermant le ou les cathétèrs entre les rabats adhésifs.

**Étape 7** Séparer les rabats en tirant dessus pour retirer ou remplacer le(s) cathéter(s) le cas échéant, puis refermer pour les fixer à nouveau.

#### Retrait

**Étape 1** Remplacer le dispositif NeoBridge tous les cinq jours ou conformément au protocole hospitalier, selon la première de ces éventualités.

**Étape 2** Séparer les rabats pour retirer le(s) cathéter(s).

**Étape 3** Imprégner le dispositif NeoBridge d’eau ou de solution saline.

**Étape 4** Retirer doucement le dispositif NeoBridge de la peau tout en l’imbibant d’eau ou de solution saline.

### PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS

Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

NeoBridge should only be used while the patient is under the continuous, direct supervision of trained healthcare professionals.

Discontinue immediately if skin irritation occurs.

NeoBridge will not adhere properly to moist skin or hair. Oils and lotions will adversely affect adhesion.

Do not use alcohol to clean skin prior to application.

Single patient use only.

*Česky*

**NeoBridge®**  
**Držák umbilikálního katetru**

### VLASTNOSTI A VÝHODY

- Materiál NeoBond® šetrný k pokožce na hydrokoloidní bázi
- Zajišťuje umístění chlopní navržených pro uvolnění napětí na hadičkách a pro předcházení dislokace
- Pojme dva katetry
- Chlopeň provedená tak, aby šla opakovaně přilepovat a odlepovat
- Průhledná chlopeň pro lepší viditelnost
- Není vyrobeno z přírodního latexu ani změkčovacla DEHP
- Baleno jednotlivě

### INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ

Držák NeoBridge je určen pro ukotvení a podporu umbilikálních katetrů. Je určen pro použití u pediatrických pacientů (novorozenců, kojenců a dětí).

### NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

#### Příprava

Po zavedení katetru pokožku očistíte a osušte podle zavedených postupů nemocnice.

Poznámka: Je důležité, aby kůže byla co možná nejčistší a maximálně vysušená. Držák NeoBridge správně nepřilne na vlhkou kůži nebo na vlasy. Oleje a tělová mléka mají také negativní vliv na přilnutí.

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ALKOHOL.

#### Použití

**Krok 1** Před odstraněním ochranných papírků a fólií zahřívajte držák NeoBridge v ruce po dobu 60 sekund. Lze jej také podržet na 10 až 15 sekund pod radiátorem nebo ohřívačem nohou.

**Krok 2** Vyhod'te bílý ochranný papírek a potom z hydrokoloidní báze sloupněte a vyhod'te průhlednou plastovou ochrannou fólii.

**Krok 3** Katétr zasuňte skrze střední část držáku NeoBridge tak, aby byl otvor na pravé straně a širší strana s hydrokoloidní bázi směřovala k hlavě pacienta.

**Krok 4** Aplikujte bázi na kůži a po dobu 60 sekund ji podržte na místě, abyste zajistili správnou přilnavost.

**Krok 5** Neprůhlednou krycí vrstvu odloupněte z horní poloviny chlopně. Chlopeň zvedněte a přilepte katétr(y) k chlopní do oblouku nebo ve tvaru písmene U, aby se minimalizovalo napětí s katétrem (katétry), které vycházejí po straně chlopně.

Poznámka: Zajistěte, aby katétr(y) nepřesahoval(y) do zelené oblasti chlopně. Pokud používáte dva katétry, nechte každý s nich vycházet po jedné se stran chlopně.

**Krok 6** Neprůhlednou krycí vrstvu odloupněte z dolní poloviny chlopně. Chlopeň zvedněte a zarovnejte zelenou oblast dolní poloviny se zelenou oblastí horní poloviny chlopně a pevně přimáčkňte, přičemž katétr(y) bude (budou) obklopeny lepivými chlopněmi.

**Krok 7** Podle potřeby odlepte chlopně od sebe a katetr (katetry) vyjměte nebo přemístěte, potom je zase přilepte k sobě a zajistěte.

#### Odstranění

**Krok 1** Držák NeoBridge vyměňujte každých 5 dní nebo podle zavedených postupů nemocnice podle toho, co nastane dříve.

**Krok 2** Odlepte chlopně od sebe a katetr (katetry) vyjměte.

**Krok 3** Nasákněte držák NeoBridge vodou nebo fyziologickým roztokem.

**Krok 4** Pomalu odlupujte držák NeoBridge z pokožky a přitom otírejte vodou nebo fyziologickým roztokem.

### UPOZORNĚNÍ A VAROVÁNÍ

Podle federálního zákona USA smí být tento přístroj prodáván výlučně lékařem nebo na jeho pokyn.

Držák NeoBridge by měl být použit jen tehdy, když je pacient pod stálým a přímým dohledem proškolených zdravotníků.

Pokud dojde k podráždění kůže, okamžitě je přestaňte používat.

Držák NeoBridge správně nepřilne na vlhkou kůži nebo na vlasy. Oleje a tělová mléka mají negativní vliv na přilnutí.

Pro čištění pokožky před aplikací nepoužívejte alkohol.

Pouze pro jednoho pacienta.

Deutsch

**NeoBridge®**
**Fixierpflaster für Nabelkatheter**

## MERKMALE & VORTEILE

- Hautfreundliche NeoBond®-Hydrokolloid-Basis
- Sichere Positionierungsflügel, die die Kanülen möglichst wenig belasten und einem Verrutschen vorbeugen
- Für bis zu zwei Katheter
- Flügel können mehrfach geöffnet und wieder verschlossen werden
- Transparente Flügel für bessere Sichtbarkeit
- Ohne Naturkautschuklatex und DEHP-Weichmacher
- Einzeln verpackt

#### GEDBRAUCHSHINWEIS

NeoBridge dient zur Verankerung und Unterstützung von Nabelkathetern. Zum Gebrauch bei pädiatrischen Patienten (Neugeborene, Säuglinge und Kleinkinder).

#### GEDBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

**Vorbereitung**

Nach Einführen des Katheters Haut gemäß Krankenhausprotokoll reinigen und trocknen.

Hinweis: Es ist wichtig, dass die Haut so rein und trocken wie möglich ist. Auf feuchter oder behaarter Haut haftet NeoBridge nicht einwandfrei. Auch Öle und Lotionen beeinträchtigen die Haftwirkung.

KEINEN ALKOHOL VERWENDEN.

**Anwendung**

**Schritt 1** Vor dem Ablösen der Schutzfolien NeoBridge 60 Sekunden lang in der Hand erwärmen. Es kann auch 10 bis 15 Sekunden unter einen Wärmestrahler oder Fersenwärmer gehalten werden.

**Schritt 2** Weißes Schutzpapier entsorgen, anschließend transparente Kunststoff-Schutzfolie von der Hydrokolloid-Basis ablösen und entsorgen.

**Schritt 3** NeoBridge mittig über Katheter schieben. Darauf achten, dass der Schlitz sich auf der rechten Seite befindet und das breitere Ende der Hydrokolloid-Basis zum Kopf des Patienten zeigt.

**Schritt 4** Basis auf Haut anbringen und für einwandfreien Halt 60 Sekunden lang andrücken.

**Schritt 5** Mattierte Schutzfolie vom oberen Flügelteil ablösen und entsorgen. Flügel nach oben klappen und Katheter am Flügel so befestigen, dass ein Bogen oder ein U entsteht, um möglichst wenig Spannung durch den bzw. die seitlich austretenden Katheter zu erzeugen.

Hinweis: Der bzw. die Katheter sollten den grünen Bereich des Flügels nicht berühren. Bei Verwendung von zwei Kathetern darauf achten, dass an jeder Seite des Flügels ein Katheter austritt.

**Schritt 6** Mattierte Schutzfolie vom unteren Flügelteil ablösen und entsorgen. Flügel nach oben klappen und an grünem Bereich des oberen Teils ausrichten. Dann beide Flügel fest aufeinanderdrücken, sodass der bzw. die Katheter zwischen den Klebeflächen eingeschlossen werden.

**Schritt 7** Bei Bedarf zur Entfernung oder Neupositionierung des Katheters/der Katheter die Flügel auseinanderziehen und anschließend wieder sicher verschließen.

**Entfernung**

**Schritt 1** NeoBridge gemäß Krankenhausprotokoll oder wenigstens alle 5 Tage erneuern.

**Schritt 2** Flügel auseinanderziehen, um Katheter zu entfernen.

**Schritt 3** NeoBridge mit Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung durchtränken.

**Schritt 4** NeoBridge langsam von der Haut abziehen, dabei weiter mit Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung befeuchten.

#### VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN & WARNUNGEN

Nach Bundesgesetz darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf Verordnung eines Arztes verkauft werden.

NeoBridge darf nur verwendet werden, während der Patient sich unter sorgfältiger, direkter Überwachung von medizinischem Fachpersonal befindet.

Bei Hautreizungen unverzüglich entfernen.

Auf feuchter oder behaarter Haut haftet NeoBridge nicht einwandfrei. Öle und Lotionen beeinträchtigen die Haftwirkung.

Zur Reinigung der Haut vor der Anwendung keinen Alkohol verwenden.

Nur für den Einmalgebrauch.

Italiano

**NeoBridge®**
**Porta catetere ombelicale**

## CARATTERISTICHE E VANTAGGI

- Base idrocolloide NeoBond® delicata sulla pelle
- Lembi di posizionamento sicuro progettati per attenuare la tensione sui tubi e contribuire a evitare lo sloggiamento
- Ospita due cateteri
- Lembo progettato per essere aperto e chiuso ripetutamente
- Il lembo trasparente consente una maggiore visibilità
- Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale o DEHP plastificante
- Confezionati singolarmente

#### INDICAZIONI D’USO

Il NeoBridge ha lo scopo di fissare e sostenere i cateteri ombelicali. È destinato all’uso su pazienti pediatrici (neonati, infanti e bambini).

#### ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

**Preparazione**

Dopo che il catetere è stato inserito, pulire e asciugare la pelle in base al protocollo ospedaliero.

Nota: è importante che la pelle sia il più possibile pulita e asciutta. NeoBridge non aderirà correttamente su pelle umida o peli. Anche oli e lozioni possono influire negativamente sull’adesione.

NON USARE ALCOL.

**Applicazione**

**Passo 1** Prima di rimuovere il rivestimento, scaldare NeoBridge tra le mani per 60 secondi. Può essere scaldato anche tramite riscaldatore radiante o per talloni per 10-15 secondi.

**Passo 2** Rimuovere il rivestimento bianco di carta, quindi staccare e rimuovere il rivestimento trasparente di plastica dalla base idrocolloide.

**Passo 3** Con il taglio sul lato destro e l’estremità più ampia della base idrocolloide rivolta verso la testa del paziente, far scivolare il catetere verso il centro di NeoBridge.

**Passo 4** Applicare la base alla pelle e tenerla in posizione per 60 secondi per assicurare un’aderenza perfetta.

**Passo 5** Staccare e rimuovere il rivestimento satinato dal lembo superiore. Sollevare il lembo e attaccare il/i catetere/i al lembo, ad arco o a forma di U, per ridurre al minimo la tensione con il/i catetere/i, facendo uscire sul lato del lembo.

Nota: non estendere il/i catetere/i nell’area verde del lembo. Se si utilizzano due cateteri, far uscire un catetere su ciascun lato del lembo.

**Passo 6** Staccare e rimuovere il rivestimento satinato dalla parte inferiore del lembo. Sollevare il lembo per allineare l’area verde della parte inferiore con l’area verde della parte superiore e premerli insieme con decisione, chiudendo il/i catetere/i tra i lembi adesivi.

**Passo 7** Staccare i lembi per rimuovere o riposizionare il/i catetere/i a seconda delle necessità, quindi chiudere per fissare.

**Rimozione**

**Passo 1** Sostituire NeoBridge ogni 5 giorni o in base al protocollo ospedaliero, se precedente.

**Passo 2** Staccare i lembi per rimuovere il/i catetere/i.

**Passo 3** Bagnare NeoBridge con acqua o soluzione salina.

**Passo 4** Staccare lentamente NeoBridge dalla pelle tamponando con acqua o soluzione salina.

#### AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

La legge federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da parte o su prescrizione di un medico.

NeoBridge deve essere utilizzato solo quando il paziente è sotto la supervisione continua e diretta di operatori sanitari qualificati.

Interrompere immediatamente in caso di irritazione cutanea.

NeoBridge non aderirà correttamente su pelle umida o peli. Oli e lozioni possono influire negativamente sull’adesione.

Non usare alcol per pulire la pelle prima dell’applicazione.

Esclusivamente per uso monopaziente.

Español

**NeoBridge®**
**Soporte de catéter umbilical**

## CARACTERÍSTICAS Y BENEFICIOS

- Base hidrocoloide NeoBond® respetuosa con la piel
- Tapaderas fijadoras de posición diseñadas para aliviar la presión de los tubos y ayudar a evitar que estos se disloquen
- Se adapta a dos catéteres
- Tapadera diseñada para abrirse y cerrarse repetidamente
- La tapadera transparente mejora la visibilidad
- No fabricado con látex de caucho natural o DEHP plastificante
- En paquetes individuales

#### INDICACIONES DE USO

El NeoBridge está diseñado para fijar y sujetar catéteres umbilicales. Está destinado al uso en pacientes pediátricos (recién nacidos, lactantes y niños).

#### INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

**Preparación**

Después de introducir el catéter, limpie y seque la piel según el protocolo hospitalario.

Nota: es importante que la piel esté lo más limpia y seca posible. NeoBridge no se adherirá adecuadamente a la piel o al cabello húmedos. Los aceites y las lociones también afectarán de forma negativa a la adhesión.

NO USE ALCOHOL.

**Aplicación**

**Paso 1** Antes de retirar los recubrimientos, caliente NeoBridge en las manos durante 60 segundos. También puede colocarse debajo de un radiador o calentador de talones entre 10 y 15 segundos.

**Paso 2** Deseche el recubrimiento de papel blanco y, a continuación, despegue y deseche el recubrimiento de plástico transparente de la base hidrocoloide.

**Paso 3** Deslice el catéter por el centro del NeoBridge con el lado correcto de la hendidura y el extremo más ancho de la base de hidrocoloide orientados hacia la cabeza del paciente.

**Paso 4** Aplique la base a la piel y manténgala en su lugar durante 60 segundos para garantizar que se adhiera adecuadamente.

**Paso 5** Retire y deseche el recubrimiento esmerilado de la mitad superior de la solapa protectora. Levante la solapa protectora y conecte el catéter (o catéteres) a la misma formando un arco en U para minimizar la tensión con el catéter (o catéteres) colocados fuera de la solapa protectora.

Nota: no coloque el catéter (o catéteres) en la zona verde de la solapa protectora. Si está usando dos catéteres, asegúrese de que haya una salida de catéter en ambos lados de la solapa protectora.

**Paso 6** Retire y deseche el recubrimiento esmerilado de la mitad inferior de la solapa protectora. Levante la solapa protectora para alinear la zona verde de la mitad inferior con la zona verde de la mitad superior. A continuación, una y presione con firmeza ambas zonas de forma que el catéter (o catéteres) quede envuelto entre las solapas protectoras adhesivas.

**Paso 7** Aparte las tapaderas para retirar o recolocar los catéteres si es necesario, a continuación, cierre para fijar.

**Extracción**

**Paso 1** Sustituya NeoBridge cada 5 días o según el protocolo hospitalario, el plazo que sea más breve.

**Paso 2** Aparte las tapaderas para retirar los catéteres.

**Paso 3** Llene NeoBridge con agua o solución salina.

**Paso 4** Retire lentamente NeoBridge de la piel mientras la limpia con agua o solución salina.

#### PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS

Las leyes federales restringen la venta de este dispositivo exclusivamente a personal médico o a través de una prescripción médica.

NeoBridge solo debe utilizarse mientras el paciente esté bajo supervisión directa y continua de un profesional sanitario cualificado.

Interrumpa el uso de inmediato si se presenta irritación en la piel.

NeoBridge no se adherirá adecuadamente a la piel o al cabello húmedos. Los aceites y las lociones afectarán de forma negativa a la adhesión.

No use alcohol para limpiar la piel antes de la aplicación.

Uso limitado a un único paciente.

Polski

**NeoBridge®**
**Plaster do cewnika pępowinowego**

## CECHY PRODUKTU

- Hydrokolloidowa warstwa NeoBond® nieszkodliwa dla skóry
- Skrzydółka zapewniające lepsze zamocowanie, zmniejszające naprężenie przewodów i zapobiegające przesunięciu
- Produkt przystosowany do wielokrotnego otwierania i zamykania
- Przezroczyste skrzydełka zapewniające lepszą widoczność
- Produkt wykonany bez użycia kauczuku naturalnego ani zmiękczacza DEHP
- Pakowanie indywidualne

#### ZASTOSOWANIE

Plaster NeoBridge służy do mocowania i podtrzymywania cewników pępowinowych. Produkt przeznaczony do użytku na oddziałach pediatrycznych (noworodki, niemowlęta i dzieci starsze).

#### ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA

**Przygotowanie**

Po założeniu cewnika oczyść i osusz skórę zgodnie z procedurami szpitalnymi.

Uwaga: Należy jak najdokładniej oczyścić i osuszyć skórę. Na wilgotnej lub owłosionej skórze plaster NeoBridge nie zostanie prawidłowo zamocowany. Oleje i płyny kosmetyczne również utrudniają prawidłowe mocowanie produktu.

NIE WOLNO UŻYWAĆ ALKOHOLU.

**Zakładanie**

**Krok 1** Przed usunięciem warstwy ochronnej ogrzewaj plaster NeoBridge w dłoniach przez 60 sekund. Można go również ogrzewać przy użyciu ogrzewacza promiennikowego lub chemicznego przez 10–15 sekund.

**Krok 2** Usuń białą papierową warstwę ochronną, a następnie usuń przezroczystą plastikową folię z przyklepnej warstwy hydrokolloidowej.

**Krok 3** Przełóż cewnik przez środek uchwytu NeoBridge, ustawiając go tak, aby otwór znajdował się z prawej strony, a szerszy koniec bazy hydrokolloidowej był skierowany w stronę głowy pacjenta.

**Krok 4** Umieść przyklepną warstwę plastra na skórze i przytrzymaj przez 60 sekund, aby umożliwić prawidłowe przymocowanie.

**Krok 5** Usuń matową osłonę z górnego skrzydełka. Podnieś je i przytwierdź do niego cewnik, tworząc łuk lub kształt litery U, aby zminimalizować napięcie powodowane przez cewnik z boku skrzydełka.

Uwaga: Nie przytwierdzaj cewnika do zielonego obszaru skrzydełka. Jeśli używasz dwóch cewników, każdy z nich powinien znajdować się po innej stronie skrzydełka

**Krok 6** Usuń osłonę z dolnego skrzydełka. Podnieś je i przyłóż zielony obszar dolnej części do zielonego obszaru górnej części, a następnie mocno dociśnij, umieszczając cewnik pomiędzy skrzydełkami.

**Krok 7** Rozdziel skrzydełka, aby usunąć lub przesunąć cewniki zgodnie z wymaganiami, a następnie zamknij skrzydełka.

**Usuwanie**

**Krok 1** Wymieniaj plaster NeoBridge na nowy co 5 dni lub częściej, zależnie od procedur szpitalnych.

**Krok 2** Rozdziel skrzydełka, aby wyjąć cewniki.

**Krok 3** Nasącz plaster NeoBridge wodą lub solą fizjologiczną.

**Krok 4** Powoli odklej plaster NeoBridge od skóry, używając wacika nasączonego wodą lub solą fizjologiczną.

#### PRZESTROGI I OSTRZEŻENIA

Przepisy federalne zezwalają na sprzedaż tego produktu wyłącznie przez lekarzy lub na ich zlecenie.

Plaster NeoBridge powinien być używany wyłącznie w przypadku pacjentów pozostających pod stałym nadzorem przeszkolonego personelu medycznego.

W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry należy zrezygnować z używania produktu.

Na wilgotnej lub owłosionej skórze plaster NeoBridge nie zostanie prawidłowo zamocowany. Oleje i płyny kosmetyczne również utrudniają prawidłowe mocowanie produktu.

Nie wolno czyścić skóry alkoholem przed przymocowaniem produktu.

Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku tylko dla pojedynczego pacjenta.